Decision No. C20-0484

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 20A-0120CP-SUSP

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ACE EXPRESS COACHES, LLC FOR AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZING A SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO. 47967.

COMMISSION DECISION LIFTING SUSPENSION

Mailed Date: July 2, 2020 Adopted Date: July 1, 2020

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. On March 23, 2020, Ace Express Coaches LLC filed an Application to Suspend

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) PUC No. 47967, indefinitely from

March 20, 2020 onward, due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

2. The Commission noticed this application to all interested persons, firms, and

corporations pursuant to § 40-6-108(2), C.R.S., on March 30, 2020, for a period of ten days. No

petition to intervene or otherwise participate in this proceeding was filed. By Decision No. C20-

0293, mailed on April 27, 2020 in this proceeding, the Commission granted a suspension of

operations from March 20, 2020 through July 20, 2020.

3. On June 24, 2020, Ace Express Coaches LLC submitted a letter, informing the

Commission of its intent to resume scheduled services under CPCN PUC No. 47967 on a limited

basis starting June 17, 2020.

4. The Commission finds good cause to construe this letter as a motion to lift the

suspension of CPCN PUC No. 47967 and grant the motion.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The filing provided on June 24, 2020, by Ace Express Coaches LLC is construed as a motion requesting to lift the suspension of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) PUC No. 47967, and the motion is granted.
- 2. The suspension of CPCN PUC No. 47967 is lifted as of June 17, 2020, consistent with the discussion above.
- 3. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Decision.
 - 4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING July 1, 2020.

